Project No. 35077 RECEIVED

J-_/‘,, i VI
AR P00 L E T
Amendment No. 11 FILRG Ceny ool

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
Between
LCRA Transmission Services Corporation
and

Bluebonnet Electric Cooperative

February 23, 2017

A



ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

vd
This Eleventh Amendment (“Amendment”) is made and entered into this A3 day of

E{Mﬂz__) 2017, between Bluebonnet Eleciric Cooperative (“BBEC”) and LCRA
Transmission Services Corporation (“LCRA TSC”) collectively referred to hereinafter as the

Parties.

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC and BBEC entered into that certain Interconnect Agreement
executed November 17, 2008; as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1, executed as of
October 13, 2009; as amended by that certain Amendment No. 2, executed as of January 13,2011;
as amended by that certain Amendment No. 3, executed as of October 26, 2011; as amended by
that certain Amendment No. 4, executed as of January 31, 2012; as amended by that certain
Amendment No. 5, executed as of April 19, 2013; as'amended by that certain Amendment No. 6,
executed as of June 17, 2013; as amended by that certain Amendment No. 7, executed as of March
4, 2014; as amended by that certain Amendment No. 8, executed as of November 18, 2014; as
amended by that certain Amendment No, 9, executed as of June 4, 2015; and as amended by that
certain Amendment No. 10, executed as of August 9, 2016 (collectlvely, as amended, the

“Agreement”);

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will install 138 kV buswork, 138 kV insulators and remove
switch 5341 at Bastrop City Substation;

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will mstall a-138 kV ring bus, control house, PVT, CCVTs and
LCRA TSC will provide for BBEC the site expansion, including gravel, fencing, and ground grid
at Chappell Hill Substation;

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will replace and relocate circuit switcher CS5385 with .
CS27355, switch 5361with 27357 and add external CTs on T3 for bus differential and over
current protection at Giddings Substation;

WHEREAS, a transmission line number changed at Manor Substanon as aresult of the
circuit breaker addition at Shadow Glen Substation;

‘ WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will replace circuit switcher CS9655. with a circuit breaker at
McCarty Lane East Substation;

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will install 138 kV buswork, 138 kV insulators, remove
switches 6006 and 6016} at Smithville Substation;

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will replace circuit switcher CS10675 with a circuit breaker at
Webberville Substation;

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will install a 138 kV ring bus, CCVTs, surge arresters,
SUBWAN and firewall at Shadow Glen Substation;

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC will install a 138 KV ring bus, CCVTs, SUBWAN and firewall
at Tahitian Village Substation, and;

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page‘ 1of37

FORSp—




WHEREAS, Seawillow Substation facility schedule is terminated because BBEC has
determined that the project will not be needed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein
set forth, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit “A” is deleted in its entirety and the Exhibit “A” attached to this Eleventh
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in lieu thereof.

2. Exhibit “A” attached to this Eleventh Amendment will become effective upon execution
of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

3. Facility Schedule No. 2 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Facility Schedule No. 2 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the

Agreement in lieu thereof. .

4. Facility Schedule No. 2 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Partles.

5. Facility Schedule No.8 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Facility Schedule No. 8 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the
Agreement in lieu thereof.

6. Facility Schedule No. 8 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

7. Facility Schedule No. 13 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Facility Schedule No. 13 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the
Agreement in lieu thereof.

8. Facility Schedule No, 13 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

9. Facility Schedule No: 20 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Faclhty Schedule No. 20 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the

Agreement in lieu thereof

10, Facility Schedule No. 20 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of'this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

11. Facility Schedule No. 21 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Facility Schedule No. 21 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the

Agreement in lieu thereof

12, Facility Schedule No. 21 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

13. Facility Schedule No. 30 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and. Fagcility Schedule No. 30 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the
L.CRA TSC —~ BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 2 of 37




\

Agreement in lieu thereof.

14, Facility Schedule No. 30 (including the diagrams attached thereto) aitached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties. i

15. Facility Schedule No. 33 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety ,
and Facility Schedule No. 33 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added fo the ’

Agreement in lieu thereof.

16. Facility Schedule No. 33 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

17. Facility Schedule No. 37 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Facility Schedule No. 37 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the

Agreement in lieu thereof.

18, Facility Schedule No. 37 (including the diagrams aftached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties,

19. Facility Schedule No. 38 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its entirety
and Facility Schedule No. 38 attached to this Eleventh Amendment is hereby added to the

Agreement in lieu thereof,

20. Facility Schedule No. 38 (inéluding the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this Eleventh
Amendment will become effective upon execution of this Eleventh Amendment by the Parties.

21. Facility Schedule No. 42 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is terminated in its
entirety.

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, the Agreement will continue in full
force and effect in accordance with its terms.

LCRA TSC - BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 3 of 37



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have caused this Eleventh Amendment to be-
executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an ariginal but all shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE LCRAT SMISSION SERVICES

CORPO ION
By: Q\’\ W By: A / -
rv Vv
Name: Eric Kocian, P.E. Name: Sergio Garza, P.E.
Title: Manager of Electric Operations and Title: LCRA VP, Transmission Design
Engineering and Protection .
Date: Z/ 2‘37/ ! 7 | Date: 01/ 33 !30 | 7

g
4
Vs &
N P A
- PR AN v
DU R

3

St R

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 4 of 37

st




EXHIBIT A
Amendment No. 11

N

- FACILITY LOCATION OF INTERCONNECTION | EFFECTIVE DATE
SCHEDULE POINT(S) OF VOLTAGE (KV) OF
NO. INTERCONNECTION INTERCONNECTION
(# of Points)
1 Alum Creek (12) 12.5kV 11/17/2008
2 Bastrop City (10) 125kV Date of Amendment #11
3 Bastrop West (15) 12.5kV 10713/2009
4 Bluebonnet (2) 138 kV 01/13/2011
5 Brenham North (1) « 138 kV 11/17/2008
6 Butler (1) ‘ 138 kV 11/17/2008
7 Cedar Hill (9) 12.5kV 11/17/2008 °
8 Chappell Hill (2) 138kV Date of Amendment #11
9 Colton (9) 12.5kV 10/26/2011
10 Dale (8) 12.5kV 8/9/2016
11 Lyle Wolz (7) 138 kV 8/9/2016
12 Fayetteville (1) 138kV 11/17/2008
13 Giddings (15) 12.5kV Date of Amendment #11
14 Harris Branch (18) 249 kV 10/13/2009
15 Lexington (7) 12.5kV & 138 kV 01/13/2011
16 Lockhart (9) 12.5kV 06/04/2015
17 Luling City (6) 12.5kV 10/13/2009
18 Luling Magnolia (6) 12.5kV 11/17/2008
19 Magnolia Mercer (6) ' 12.5kV 8/9/2016
20 Manor (2) 138 kV Date of Amendment #11
21 McCarty Lane East (9) 12.5kV Date of Amendment #11
22 Mendoza (9) 12.5kV 8/9/2016
23 Paige (1) 138 kV- 06/04/2015
24 Pisek (1) 138kV 11/17/2008
25 Plum (4) 12.5kV 10/26/2011
26 Red Rock (2) 138kV 6/4/2015
27 Redwood (4) 12,5 kV 11/17/2008
28 Robert Brown Jr. (1) 69 kV 06/04/2015
29 Salem (1) 138 kV 11/17/2008 .
30 Smithville (10) 69 kV & 12.5kV Date of Amendment #11
31 Swiftex (12) 12.5kV 11/17/2008
32 Warda (6) 24.9kV 06/04/2015
33 Webberville (12) 24.9kV Date of Amendment #11
34 Welcome (1) 138 kV 11/17/2008
35 ‘Wolf Lane (2) 138 kV 01/13/2011
36 Pooley Road (6) 12.5kV 8/9/2016
37 Shadow Glen (2) 138 kV Date of Amendment #11
38 Tahitian Village (2) 138 kV Date of Amendment #11
39 Beback (1) 138kV 01/13/2011 '
LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 5 of 37

*




EXHIBIT-A-(page 2)
Amendment No. 11

40 Wyldwood (1) 138 kV 8/9/2016
41 Clear Fork (1) 69kV & 12.5kV 04/19/2013 .
42 Seawillow (0) Terminated Date of Amendment #11
43 ‘
-----The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank-------
LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 6 of 37

R

e v b s st T




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 2
Amendment No. 11

Name: Bastrop City Substation
\

Faceility Location; The Bastrop City Substation is located at 2500 Main Street, Bastrop,
Bastrop County, Texas 78602.

Points of Interconnection: There are ten (10) Points of Interconnection in the Bastrop
City Substation génerally described as:

» where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
BA101 and BA103 at breaker BA100.

o where the jumper from breaker BA100, passing through CT16, connects to the 4
hole pad on switch BA99.
where the jumper from breaker BA100 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch BA101.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
BA111 and BA113 at breaker BA110.

o where the jumper from breaker BA110, passing through CT11, connects to the 4
hole pad on switch BA109.

s where the jumper from breaker BA110 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch BA111.

e where the jumper from switch BA119 connects to the 12.5 kV operating bus at
breaker BA120.

o where the jumper from switch BA123 connects to the 12,5 kV transfer bus at
breaker BA120.

o where the jumper from switch BA129 connects to the 12.5 kV operating bus at
breaker BA130.

o where the jumper from switch BA133 connects to the 12.5 kV transfer bus at
breaker BA130.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Transformation Servme
Agreement between the Parties

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per ‘Wholesale Metering Service
Agreement between the Parties

Delivery Voltage: 12.5kV
Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The metering current
transformers are located in the total bay and in each distribution bay. The bus potential
transformer is located on the 12.5 kV operating bus.
One Line Diagram Attached: Yes

Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

BBEC owns:
¢ Four (4) distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 7 of 37




end structure, conductors, and hardware .

Four (4) distribution circuit breakers BA100, BA110, BA120, BA130 including
jumpers and protective relay packages

Six (6) low voltage disconnect switches (BA119, BA121, BA123, BA129, BA131
and BA133) in bays 12 and 13 :

Two (2) surge arresters SA120 and SA130

Four (4) distribution circuit breaker foundations in bays 10, 11, 12 and 13

One (1) modulation transformer MTU1and associated surge arrester and fused
disconnect F9

LCRA TSC owns:
The Bastrop City Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

o

138 kV bus including structures, foundations and jumpers
One (1) circuit switcher CS5345 with assoc1ated disconnect switches 5343 and
5344 and bypass switch 5347
* One (1) power transformer T2 with associated surge arresters, foundation,
jumpers and protective relaying
One (1) T2 single phase current transformer CT19
Six (6) distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches (except bays 12 and 13), surge arresters (except bays 12 and
13), 12.5 kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential transformer, metering current
transformers and associated cabling
One (1) transformer bus disconnect switch BA93
One (1) 12.5 kV motor operated bus disconnect switch BA74
One (1) 12.5 kV bus disconnect switch BA72
Underfrequency relay panel
Control house (20° x 38%)
Battery house/office building and battery bank (21° x 27°)
Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances
One (1) meter package
Station service

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is resp‘oﬁsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC Jocks
in the gate and i in the control house doors.

LCRA TSC will provide BBEC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards.

LCRA TSC will provide BBEC with floor space (as necessary) in its contro] house
for the installation of BBEC required relay panél boards and equipment.

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 8 of 37

B A




b A M T 3 IR 3t e D

BASTROP CITY ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
Amendment No. 11

]

!
di-~l=3-20iS T4 Toms ¥ e 1wy e el 4 [ocnd Eed B EZT S o {om
su.—_u._..- NQILYLSENS ALID dOYisYd srem 1are ] l.ﬂ_llnlm_lﬂlrrl o W | mp | R fet] ¢ [ e ] 5y iﬂ.- PR AT EKE
lo——amz____| IND-3NO VLN s fr'_.— s o i OO S 15 iz oo 04| 3 [0 | am [T Gl A
._ﬁ.; stonany $hi0 SovBgos aauen ARNETT s e e e VT o [l o 5 .Essmn_ wr
- gggg—.
] 7
m ONIAYHA 3NN 3NO
NOLLYISENS ALD JO¥ISYR 3LT1dNO3 ¥ LON S SIHL
™ W
‘vt |2 z L V
o e
3 Q s (2]
5 3
u »
a = s 4
& z " & e P
o @
@ & 18 w0 i e |
et —— 1}
@uw :
|
oF vt s 8143 £
N\ g /T o g
e s - = m
ol m Hoxs dousrs
e 10334
e
o8 -
— [NOLLOZNNOO¥IINI 40 SINJDd |-
BT HidON 17 AMH
o
wEy
AgZL
o113
ut rﬁ/ N LI
[
| _ ] . v
L ! P
! [ {
I |
] 1
/:Nsa 1S4 Ishve ceiva)
oif - \|_|¢,+|.n. — y 30TUA KVIURYL
& “ L josiva | Smwt
o
z[} osivs Mezl
<h : rlJ oau
£l |
3 lun
z N zl |
all (e B
G| & |
o] N o cing ooe | -
\\lk ———

f

Page 9 of 37

L.CRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment

10



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO, 8
Amendment No. 11

1. Name: Chappell Hill Substation

2. Facility Location: The Chappell Hill Substation is located at 4775 East US Highway
290, Brenham, Washington County, Texas 77833.

3. Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Chappell
Hill Substation generally described as:

o where the 138 kV Operating Bus expansion termisial bolts to the four hole pad on
switch 2004.

o where the 138 kV Operating Bus expansion terminal bolts to the four hole pad on
switch 2006.

4. Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metermg Servme
Agreement between the Parties

6. Delivery Voltage: 138 kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9 kV. The metering current
transformer is located inside transformer T1. The bus potential transformer is located on
the 24.9 kV operating bus for T1.

8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

BBEC owns:
The Chappell Hill Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

o One (1) circuit switcher CS2005 with associated bypass and disconnect switches
2004 and 2017
One (1) 138 kV mobile connection with disconnect switch 2006
One (1) power transformer T1 and associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

o All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware

*» All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations

e All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge atresters, 24.9 kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential
transformer and associated cabling

e  One (1) modulation transformer MTUT1 and associated surge arrester and fuse

LCRA TSC - BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 10 of 37
11



10,

11.

12,

-o  Control house and battery bank -

e Station service
¢ Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

o Two (2) 138 kV dead-end structures, foundations, insulators and jumpers
o ' 138 kV ring bus including structures, foundations and jumpers
e Three (3) 138 kV circuit breakers 27470, 27480 and 27490 with foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying
Six (6) 138 kV switches 27469, 27471, 27479, 27481, 27489 and 27491
Two (2) 138 kV capacitive coupled voltage transformers CCVT1 and CCVT2
One (1) 138 KV bus differential and breaker failure relaying scheme
Three (3) 138 kV surge arresters SA1, SA2 and SA3
.One (1) power voltage transformer PVT1
One (1) control house with battery bank, battery charger, AC/DC distribution
panels, and appurtenances
o (Conduit between the existing BBEC control house and the new LCRA TSC
control house
One (1) meter package
One (1) communications pole

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns.

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

Other Terms and Conditions;

e LCRA TSC will provide at no cost to BBEC the site expansion required for the
138 kV ring bus addition, including design, procurement, and construction to
expand the site grading, ground grid, gravel, and fencing, but ownership and
maintenance to be the responsibility of BBEC since BBEC owns the property

- gravel, fencing, and ground grid at Chappell Hill Substation

o BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks

in the gate and in the BBEC and LCRA TSC control house doors.

e BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of a transformer T1 metering and relaying
bushing current transformers for LCRA TSC’s metering and 138 kV bus
differential relaying scheme.

s LCRA TSC will provide tripping and close inhibit contacts from its 138 kV bus

differential & breaker failure relaying panel to BBEC circuit switcher CS2005
relaying panel.
o BBEC will provide breaker failure initiate contacts from its circuit switcher

C82005 relaying panel to LCRA TSC’s 138 kV bus differential & breaker failure

relaying panel.

-»  LCRA TSC and BBEC shall coordinate their respective protection system

equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap, in accmdance with

ERCOT Nodal Operating Guides.
o BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of BBEC’s 24.9 kV metering bus potential

IL.CRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment . Page 11 of 37

12



transformer PT1 for LCRA TSC metering,

¢ BBEC will provide LCRA TSC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power in the
BBEC control house. LCRA. TSC will provide BBEC access to 125 VDC and 120
VAC power in the LCRA TSC control house. Circuits must have over current
protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC standards.

* BBEC will provide LCRA TSC with floor space (as necessary) in its controf house
for the installation of LCRA TSC required relay panel boards and equipment.
Likewise, LCRA TSC will provide BBEC with floor space (as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of BBEC required relay panel boards and
equipment.

«LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 12 of 37

13




Amendment No. 11

CHAPPELL HILL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

200636725 _ ~ I

(RIVHISS dist ¥0. 1) NOUYISENS THH TI2ddVHY  |preoco!  mmmiseonms 74 TOR8 Y 108 1K wzar] el % ) Ik CT e
INN=3NC TYLLN sasyom flg L] - : =
JITHORLAY ¥IARY mﬁu‘: 109 $IN0T AR o ey g ad n “
:
6L V7] -~ e - 0380
1
|
4
@
.
|
I
I
i
| “
—— ———— J AL
— g _. z u 408 Wm
| 15 Ay m O mw._..uﬁ
svs i "y
mE \! s SE A o ey ]
o .L, sl I i ecagce) 1 1 da o @a o
a I ,._( T i g L : :
s w mm wm mE | S P I
| (@) [ e
. i o ™ n.mmﬁu
! L - of - l].umw
oot l__ [>T ) o
| o0 -
| o e f- - ’
| FA S
1 s — .“_.Mm#
i W \II..GIJH
“ (1] BR o
| s s
“ i e
i
I
|
| =
|
{
1
1
|
|
|
|
|
e |
Lo X T 3 ~
“@r/,, 0SL VA0 mmm e e T - 538

14

Page 13 of 37

L.CRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 13
Amendment No. 11

1. Name: Giddings Substation

2. Facility Location: The Giddings Substation is located at 1398 West Austin Strest,
Giddings, Lee County, Texas 78942.

3. Points of Interconnection: There are fifieen (15) Points of Interconnection in the
Giddings Substation generally described as:

o where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches - :

GD91 and GD93 at bréaker GD90.

e where the jumper from breaker GD90 connects fo the 4 hole pad on switch GD89. ‘

o where the jurnper from breaker GD90 connects ta the 4 hole pad on switch GD91,

o where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
GD101 and GD103 at breaker GD100.

where the jumper from breaker GD100 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD99,

where the jumper from breaker GD 100 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD101. g

e where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches i

GD111 and GD113 at breaker GD110. E

» where the jumper from breaker G110 connectsto the 4 hole pad on switch GD109. .

where the jumper from breaker GD110 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD111.

where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
GD121 and GD123 at breaker GD120.

¢ wherethe jumper from breaker GD 120 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD119.

o where the jumper from breaker G120 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD121.

e where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
GD131 and GD133 at breaker GD130.

e where the jumper from breaker GD130 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD129.

where the jumper from breaker GD130 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch GD131.

4. Tiansformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC:. Yes, per Transformation Service ;
Agreement between the Parties :
- — |

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Service “
Agreement between the Parties

6. Delivery Voltage: 12.5kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The metering current
transformer is located in the total bay for transformer T3. The bus potential transformer
is located on the 12.5 k'V- operating bus.

8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 14 of 37

15



9. Description of Facilities Owned by Eagh Party:
BBEC owns:

o Five (5) distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead
end structure, conductors, and hardware |

o Fiveé (5) distribution circuit breakers GD90, GD100, GD110, GD120, GD130
including jumpers, protective relay packages and foundations
One (1) portable control house
One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 and associated surge arrester and fuse

LCRA TSC owns:

The Giddings Substation mcludmg, but not limited to, the following items:

e 138 kV operating and transfer bus including structures, insulators, hardware,
foundations and jumpers

e One (1) 138 KV surge arrester SA3

o  One (1) 138 kV bus potential transformer PT2

e One (1) circuit switcher CS27355 with bypass switch 27357 and associated
disconnect switches 27354 and 5363

e One (1) power transfmmel T3 with associated surge arresters, foundatlon,
jumpers and protectlve relaying

o Seven (7) distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches, surge arresters, 12.5 kV operating and transfer bus, bus
potential transformer, metering current transformers and associated cabling

o One (1) single phase current transformer CT6

o One (1) 138 kV dual core current transformer CT9

o Underfrequency relay panel

e Control house and battery bank

o Two (2) station service SS4 and SS5

e One (1) meter package

o Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the -
operation of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:

o BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the'substation by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the control house doors.

e LCRA TSC will provide BBEC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power, Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards.

o LCRA TSC will provide BBEC with floor space (as necessary) in its control house
for the installation of BBEC required relay panel boards and equipment.

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 15 of 37

16



B

“10-1000-3-2€1S ONIMYYO 0L 3434 ‘NOLVISENS
SIHL 30 AV3OVIQ 3NMT-INO 3131400 ¥ H04
RYVI0 INTI-3NO JITTdRODY 10N o S

Noivisans soNlaan

!
= N
=
MM |
- Ty
.l_u m a9
1M 19 45 a8~ ~ _
N @ u.wewmz% - |
= wi M3 s T aws | o | owm | o | _ i
O A ] SR fTige (yAlia] iy L0143 €609 1ae _ _ _
‘ —o— T
% WO e % i ; 1 / i \_ss was 110 _ _ g
1 - o] | i | Poseo R
m v L..,; TN ™7 u. iﬁ oo ] _ ﬁn _
e wl [1805) e 5608 6209 509 “ _
- Al 1 1 )
NSTH L A i S ) £ ) | v u_(m _lduoz.%o
[ NOWOINNOYAINI 40 INIOd } 0398
& | "
TR R R .|
M7 NS e mSzL menl

snd Sna

YAJSNVHL INILYYId0
iBEL DL ¢ ooma
S,
ild
s
7 ¢ e
W
Mzt
+—oo—i Cv8

Page 16 of 37

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment -

17



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 20
Amendment No. 11

L Name: Manor Substation
2. Facility Loocation: The Manor Substation is located at 13711 East US Highway 290,
Manor, and Travis County, Texas 78653.
3. °  Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Manor
Substation generally described as:
» where the 138 kV Operating Bus #1 expansion terminal bolts to the four hole pad
of switch 1504.
o where the 138 kV Operating Bus #2 expansion terminal bolts to the four hole pad
of switch 12964.
4, Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No
5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Service
Agreement between the Parties
6. Delivery Voltage: 138 kV
7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9 kV. The metering current
transformer is located inside T1, The bus potential transfm*mm is located on the 24.9 kV
operating bus.
8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:
BBEC owns:
The Manor Substation including, but not limited to the followmg items:
o One (1) circuit switcher CS1505 with assoc1ated disconnect and bypass switches
1504 and 1507
e One (1) power transformer T1 and associated surge arresters
o One (1) 138 kV switch 12964
o All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware
o Al distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective 1elay packages and
foundations s
o All distribution and total bays including A—frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, 24.9 kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential
transformer ard associated cabling
o One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 and associated fuse
o One (1) mobile transformer hook-up “
LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 17 of 37

18



Conirol house (small) and battery bank
Two (2) station service SS1 and SS2 :
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appm“cenances

LCRA TSC owns:

One (1) 2-bay 138 kV dead-end structure, foundations, insulators and jumpers
138 kV Operating Bus #1 and Operating Bus #2 including structures, insulators,
hardware, foundations and jumpers

Three (3) 138 kV circuit breakers 12950, 12970 and 12980 including jumpers and
protective relay packages

Seven (7) 138 kV switches 12949 12951, 12961, 12969, 12971, 12979 and.
12981

Two (2) 138 kV surge arresters SA8 and SA9

Two (2) 138 kV coupling capacitor voltage transformers CCVT1 and CCVT2
One (1) 138 kV bus differential and breaker failure relaying scheme

Control house (large) with battery

One (1) meter package

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns,

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
" the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:

BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the control house doors.

BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of a transformer T1 metering and relaying
bushing current transformers for LCRA TSC’s metering and 138 kV bus
differential relaying scheme.

LCRA TSC will provide tripping and close inhibit contacts from its 138 KV bus
differential & breaker failure relaying panel to BBEC circuit switcher CS 1505

relaying panel.

" BBEC will provide breaker failure initiate contacts from its circuit switcher

CS1505 relaying panel to LCRA TSC’s 138 kV bus differential & breaker failure
relaying panel.

LCRA TSC and BBEC shall coordinate their respective protection system
equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap, in accordance with
ERCOT Nodal Operating Guides.

BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of BBEC’s 24. 9 kV metering bus potential
transformer PT1 for LCRA TSC metering.

BBEC will provide LCRA TSC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards., Likewise, LCRA TSC will provide BBEC similar access to LCRA
TSC owned VDC and VAC.

BBEC will provide LCRA TSC with floor space (as necessary) in its control
house for the installation of LCRA TSC required relay panel boards and

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 18 of 37

19




equipment. Likewise, LCRA TSC will provide BBEC similar access to LCRA
TSC owned control house floor space.

LCRA TSC— BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 19 of 37

20

AT ST s TEAIRINS Sm . pnae s ST R ¢

Koot ko 3t AT




At AT 45 S e, @ g3 MO P st s S s 1 s ST b B e war P N SV

'9000~3-6S5S ONIMYIQ OL 83438 ‘NOWYLSBAS
SiHL 40 MY¥OYIG SNM-3NO 3LTT4N00 ¥ N03
AVISVIT N3N0 TTWRGT ¥ 10N &1 SHL

NOLLYLSENS HONYH

L
Ve [ N Vd
sl e Lzl 1578 e I AN
3 M d
- o
X I~ o
- . P :
F [55s21] 6¥s 2
M P BYEZL [Eezl) A [882L E
G I g
2 Vi L) N /s 7]
< =
- F osLwiar
~ |
(@ . o m e f..i
uMIw _ _
= nn = _ [¥sgenl 2388
| ¥ ! J
41 lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll ——
D el
) o NOLLOINNQOYILNI d0 ._,ZSM_
S
m ol e
g
JI_U g NOLLOANNGOHIINI 40 LNiod F
_.m \ LM; tivde  zan 5 v s LI W
Q [¥ost] ' 00 OMLEIO AN
m _.nm =8 e _ BIHR _ ATHK “ aeNN _ oxn _ NNW\ _
A T " N T Siting
O [So81s3) w m .&A lg E‘uw S_nw arun oiKn
AL A Ak A, r
it} A WW i w 1Iv=.= W e Y i e
R s iy o re o Tll.ga
&)
0 oINn _ TN _ o _ 5._‘* R _
SR MLSRYID MNEYT
m i
1%
1 XIS
Loryvl % ATRESESC
o' Bz iy . T
(aze-s)
XY {gec-8)
R W s
s6¥L ot

21

Page 20 of 37

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 21
Amendment No, 11

1. Name: McCarty Lane East Substation

2, Facility Location: The McCarty Lane East Substation is located at 1502 E. McCarty
Lane, San Marcos, Hays County, Texas 78666.

3. Points of Interconnection: There are nine (9) Points of Interconnection in the McCarty
Lane East Substation generally described as:

/

where the incoming distribution line cormects to the tubulau bus between switches
ML51 and ML53 at breaker M50.

where the jumper from breaker ML50, passing tlnough CT9, connects to the 4 hole
pad on switch ML49.

where the jumper from breaker ML50 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch ML51.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
ML61 and ML63 at breaker ML60.

where the jumper from breaker ML60, passing through CT7 connects to the 4 hole
pad on switch ML59.

where the jumper from breaker ML60 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch ML61.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
ML71 and ML73 at breaker ML70.

where the jumper from breaker ML70, passing through CT8, connects to the 4 hole
pad on switch ML69. '

where the jurnper from breaker MILL70 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch ML71.

4, Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Transformation Service
Agreement between the Parties

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Service
Agreement between the Parties

6. Delivery Voltage: 12.5 kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The mé’cering current
transformers for T1 are located inside T1 and in each distribution bay. The bus potential
transformer is located on the 12.5 kV operating bus.

8. OneLine Diagram Attached: Yes

9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

BBEC owns:

(]

Three (3) distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead
end structure, conductors and hardware
Three (3) distribution circuit breakers ML50, ML60, ML70 including jumpers and

LCRA TSC - BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 21 of 37




{
f

protective relay packages
o Four (4) distribution circuit breaker foundations in bays 1,5,6 and 7
* One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 and associated surge arrester and fuse

LCRA TSC owns:
The McCarty Lane East Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:
o  One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation,
jumpers and protective relaying
e QOne (1) circuit breaker 12430 and associated switch 9654 with foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying
o Seven (7) distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches, surge arresters, 12.5 kV operating and transfer bus, bus
potential transformer, metering current transformers and associated cabling
One (1) control house
One (1) battery bank and charger -
One (1) station service SS3
One (1) meter package
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the N

operation of the equipment it owns,

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:

¢ BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the control house doors.

o LCRA TSC will provide BBEC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over currént protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards,

- o LCRA TSC will provide BBEC with floor space as necessary) in its control house
for the installation of BBEC required relay panel boards and equipment.

~----The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----——-

LCRA TSC— BBEC-Eleventh Amendment ' Page 22 of 37 /

I3

23




wor LA s et sz ematie g e e an s memA Anm he Ve e vt % e - ar terac 54 Sy aanraes — PRSP

'10-1000-3~G1ZS ONIMYYA Ol ¥343¥ ‘Nollvisans
SIHL 40 AVNOVIQ INM-ANO 3L31dW00 .V ¥04
“HYYOVIQ ANTT-3INO JIZTdR0T ¥V ION ST SIHL

NOILVLISENS LSY3 INVT ALUVOON

=B ,
= Bevzd “ —
m | NOILOINNOOJYIINI 40 INIOd
Tu_u ns "
M u 1L Y'Y
Oz S —
b= a1d L ’
(o . e N
T \m u ST . ~.l |_
S L kg zin € Avd ¥ Ava S Avg p 9 Avd p L Ave P | 214 _
A g SOE QNI ML _ , _ : > o — - Tl.vs;!.‘l@
= m AN AN s 6T A T AV gl P _ Ha |
&1
E S s 810 f us ¢ 1 _nllll.lowu%%lll_
T a TME Rl e — e o e e — [EL/TY :
o PP IR e ogn 09T oz N
Z S ey Rty ey v phy . B o
3 3 $1 LN
3 |w v L s Tors N
Y » S e ) ST &/ s/ S9M \ﬂl UM
o S8 HSNYEL AT | | _ _ _ _ _
R :
M e _
: 2t .
U e 6 R AR

24

Page 23 of 37

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 30
Amendment No. 11

1. Name: Smithville Substation

I

2. Facility Location: The Smﬂ:hvﬂle Substation is located at 196 American Legion Road,
Smithville, Bastrop County, Texas 78957.

3 Points of Interconmection: There are ten (10) Points of Interconnection in the Smithville
Substation generally described as:

where the incoming 69 kV BBEC transmission line from Rosanky terminates at the
dead end structure in the substatlon )

where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
SL61 and SL63 at breaker SL60.

where the jumper from breaker SL60, passing through CT8, connects to the 4 hole
pad on switch SL59.

where the jumper from breaker SL60 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch SL61.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
SL81 and SL.83 at breaker SL80.

where the jumper from breaker SL80, passing through CT10, connects to the 4 hole
pad on switch SL79.

where the jumper from breaker SL80 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch SL81.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
SL101 and SL.103 at breaker SL100.

where the jumper from breaker SL.100, passing thirough CT9 connects to the 4 hole
pad on switch SL99.

where the jumper from breaker SL100 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch SL101.

4. Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Transformation Service
Agreement between the Parties

5, Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Scrvice
Agreement between the Parties ,

6. Delivery Vbltage: 125kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. Metering current
transformers are located on the inside T2 and in each distribution bay. The bus potential
transformer is PT2 on the 12.5 kV operating bus for T2.

8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes

L.CRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 24 of 37

25



9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

BBEC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of conductors, insulators, and
connecting hardware: \

o Smithville to Rosanky 69 kV transmission line
Three (3) distribution circuits including dead end msu]atms that attach to the dead
end structure, conductors and hardware
Three (3) distribution circuit breakers SL60, SL80 and SL100 including jumpers,

“protective relay packages and foundations

One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 and associated surge arrester and fuse
One (1) 12.5 kV bus potential transformer PT4 and associated fuse F8, on the T2
12.5kV opelatmg bus.

LCRA TSC owns:
The Smithville Substation inchuding but not limited to the following items:

Line protection equipment for BBEC owned Smithville to Rosanky transmission
line

138 kV dead-end structure, foundations, insulators and jumpers

138 kV operating and transfer bus including structures, insulators, hardware,
foundations and jumpers

One (1) power transformer T2 with associated surge arresters, foundation,
jumpers and protective relaying

One (1) circuit switcher CS6015 and associated bypass sw1tch 6012

One (1) 138 kV circuit breaker 6000 including jumpers and protective relay
package

Five (5) 138 kV disconnect switches 5999, 6001, 6003, 6014 and 6017

[ ]

e One (1) 138 kV bus potential transformer PT5

e One (1) 138 kV surge arrester SA14

o One (1) 69 kV box structure 1nclud1ng insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers

o One (1) auto transformer AT3 with associated surge arresters, foundation,
jumpers'and protective relaying

o One (1) 138 kV bus differential and breaker failure relaying scheme

o One (1) 69kV surge arrester SA15

e One (1) 69 kV bus potential transformer PT6

e One (1) 69 kV circuit breaker 6030 including jumpers and protective relay
packages

o Seven (7) 69 kV disconnect switches 6026, 6027, 6028, 6029, 6031, 6033 and
6043

o Four (4) distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches (bays 4 thru 7), surge arresters, bus potential transformer P12
with associated fuse, current metering transformers and associated cabling

o One (1) total breaker SL70 including jumpers and protective relay package and
foundation

o Underfrequency relay panel

o Two (2) Control houses (1 is empty) and battery bank

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 25 of 37

26

b s 4 Pt S n w5



o Station service
* One (1) metering package
o Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns,

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:

e BBEC and LLCRA TSC are to share access to'the substation by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the conirol house doors.

o LCRA TSC will provide BBEC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards.

¢ LCRA TSC will provide BBEC with floor space (as necessary) in its control houses
for the installation of BBEC required relay panel boards and equipment.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank-—-----

!

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 26 of 37

27



T TS S A 4 ok o vt o H 2 I ot 3 Rar 4 B caSierad e S et R0 sttt L

THO—LOQ0-3-S8 1S ONIMYHA OL 343 'NOiLvisens
SIHL 4O _WyNowla INIT~INO 31TI4WOD Y 204

NOILYLSENS ATHAHLINS

NIINID WAINYD HLNOM
. Han
o Pt os W%z Gl

s ﬂD—Jn— nn‘—ﬂ_

n».._n_
s iy m
(3283 h lauis s LY

I
[
i
[ 1
s 8 {
[ 3 oo SSG ony-.. (Y = i
1 ] N
S —a ] | cous PR | ons P ams |
“us L15-) . 195 _
rid ved $ 3 [ YAty QI 1S _
| |
Ly

308 '

—
5
E
X

P |

azvs |
24 v n¢ Ave o ave ¥ ave .MUMIZ o
vivs W3 s 288
LilD
zL rivs
o sid w
Z Avgllys L hvg
~ : S8 ONILYYIJO AMagL

J = yE ,

’

Amendment No. 11

N = N =

S8 H3J4SNYAL AMESL

aivs __TocJ

1 <L
ZLYS | _
N [8zas |
9ld Sivs

SMITHVILLE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

[G%es] [ =0 L a0 F
. [z )
o2 I WSt R -~
mw | - B i
[£70s ] .
d0=X00H
i i-1a17)

28

Page 27 of 37

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 33
| Amendment No, 11

Naine: Webberville Substation

Facility Location: The Webberville Substation is located at 400 Webberville Church
Road, Manor, Travis County, Texas 78653.

Points of Iuterconnection: There are twelve (12) Points of Interconnection in the
Webberville Substation generally described as:

e where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
WV21 and WV23 at breaker WV20.

o where the jumper from breaker WV20 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV19.
where the jumper from breaker WV20 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV21.

¢ where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
WV31 and WV33 at breaker WV30. .
where the jumper from breaker WV30 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV29,
where the jumper from breaker WV30 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV31.
where the incoming distribution line.connects to the tubular bus between switches
WV71 and WV73 at breaker WV70.
whete the jumper from breaker WV70 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV69.
where the jumper from breaker WV70 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV71.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
WYV81 and WV83 at breaker WV 80,
where the jumper from breaker WV80 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV79.
where the jumper from breaker W80 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch WV81.

{

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Transformation Service
Agreement between the Parties

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Service
Agreement between the Parties

Delivery Voltage: 24.9 kV

Metered Voltage and Loecation: The metering voltage is 24.9 kV. The metering current
transformer is located inside T1. The bus potential transformer is located on the 24.9 kV

operating bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 28 of 37

28

\ A o e ot 8 o




9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:
!

BBEC owns: f

Four (4) distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead

. end structure, conductors, and hardware

Four (4) distribution circuit breakers WV20, WV30, WV70 and WV80 including
jumpers and protective relay packages ‘
Five (5) distribution circuit breaker foundations (bays 2,3,4,7,and 8) x
One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 and associated surge arrester and fuse ~ }

LCRA TSC owns:
The Webberville Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

One (1) circuit breaker 10670 with foundation, jumpers and protective relaying
One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arvesteis

Eight (8) distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators,

disconnect switches, interrupter, surge arresters, 24.9 kV operating and transfer

bus, bus potential transformer and associated cabling

Underfrequency relay panel

Control house and battery bank

Station service

One (1) meter package

Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Palty will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions: ‘ i

BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substatlon by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the control house doors.

LCRA TSC will provide BBEC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over curtent protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards.

LCRA TSC will provide BBEC with floor space (as necessary) in its control houses
for the installation of BBEC required relay panel boards and equipment.

-—-—The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank------

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 29 of 37

30



B e

Amendment No. 11

WEBBERVILLE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

10—-1000~3—-0LYS ONIMVEQ OL ¥343¥ °NOILVISENns
~ SIHL 40 WYY9VIQ INM~INO 3L31dN00 V ¥04
YEOVIO INTT=ING J13TdR0 1

NOILYLSENS ITUAYIEEIM
dad MEYZ o ded Mswz )

¥ad %672 Y0 8T

o368 384 o388 3288
{NOLLDINNODY3LNI 40 INIOd]
e
Eﬂ_‘w " ¥ Ava wave |, ¥ Avg ¥ ry8 of Ava o¥ Ava o 8 gf Ava _ MUK *
wer | ._ | | ” _ ] |
ﬂ.. £hAR ey STAR AR SLhM SO _ “ _
1ZAR VSAR ﬁi; an-vog Tweon 1 LA § Z0vs — LOAR ] “ ’
s v ~ v — — _ 4
N 0ZA% 0TAM H_ b ﬁ QLA QgAM _ . _
S D . & R _
0INRAT 0348 F " TR0 5388 -
GOAM BLAM 6ZAM SEAM 69AM SLAM _ #
mo ] | | I E | |
SNILYY340 - ; .
-  W——
nere a3NMO
2344
—r3t-iss
PR
7vs oo
LY B
NAAAL
pees:

1S —oo—

[ ] = W

31

Page 30 of 37

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 37
Amendment No. 11

1. Name: Shadow Glen Substation
2. Facility Location: The Shadow Glen Substation is located at County, Texas

3. Points of Interconmection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnéction in the Shadow
Glen Substation generally described as:

e where the 138 kV ring bus expansmn terminal bolts to the four hole pad of switch

21004,
e where the 138kV ring bus attaches to mobile switch 21008.

4, Transformation Semces Provided by LCRA TSC: No

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Service %
Agreement between the Parties '

6. Delivery Voltage: 138 kV o L

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9 kV. The metering current
transformer is located inside T1. The bus potential transformer is located on the 24.9 kV

operating bus.
8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
9, Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party: -

BBEC owns:
The Shadow Glen Substation mcludmg, but not limited to, the following items:

» One (1) circuit switcher CS21005 with associated disconnect switch 21004 and
bypass switch 21007
One (1) 138 kV switch 21008
One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters
One (1) low voltage transformer bus disconnect switch SGO1
All distribution circuits including dead end msulatms that attach to the dead end
structure, conductars, and hardware .
¢ All distribution circuit breakers including foundatlons, surge arresters, jumpers and
protective relay packages
e All distribution and total bays including foundations, A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches, 24.9 kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential transformer
and associated cabling
o One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 and foundation with associated , jumpers
and fuse
e Control house and battery bank
o Two (2) station service 8S1 and SS3
1.CRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 31 of 37

© 0 o0 o

32



Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

Two (2) 138 kV dead-end structures, foundations, insulators and jumpers
138 kV ring bus including structures, insulators, foundations and jumpers
Six (6) 138 kV swiiches 20999, 21001, 21009, 21011, 21019 and 21021
Three (3) 138 kV circuit breakers 21000, 21010 and 21020 with foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying

One (1) 138 kV bus differential and breaker failure relaying scheme

Two (2) coupling capacitor voltage transformers CCVT1 and CCVT2

Two (2) 138 kV surge arresters SAl and SA2

One (1) meter package

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party; Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 32 of 37

BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the control house doors.

BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of a transformer T1 metering and relaying
bushing current transformers for its metering and 138 kV bus differential relaying
scheme.

LCRA TSC will provide tripping and close inhibit contacts :I‘rom its 138 kV bus
differential & breaker faﬂme relaying panel to BBEC cirouit switcher CS21005
relaying panel.

BBEC will provide breaker failure initiate contacts ﬁrom its circuit switcher
(821005 relaying panel to LCRA TSC’s 138 kV bus differential & breaker
failure relaying panel.

LCRA TSC and BBEC shall coordinate their respective protection system
equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap, in accordance with
ERCOT Nodal Operating Guides.

BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of BBEC’s 24.9 kV meteung bus potential
transformer PT3 for LCRA TSC metering.

BBEC will provide LCRA TSC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards.

BBEC will provide LCRA TSC with floor space (as necessary) in its control houses
for the installation of LCRA TSC required relay panel boards and equipment,

5

33



"1000~3~Z50S ONIMVEG OL ¥3J3Y¥ ‘NOlivisans
SHL 40 WYHOVIQ INM~INO FL314WOD Y %04

RISV 3NIT~IN0 3LTTR05 ¥ 1ION 1 3IRT

) .

NOIYLSENS NIT) MOAYHS

aues T

ors e

SHADOW GLEN ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
Amendment No. 11

l:U) Lo |

mpmn SN —
s [15Grz) oy [EEE jara]
D T T T e e e e e e e e e q
i ¥Qolz g |
“ NOILOINNADYIINI 40 INiod __
ROILIINNGD
" Ioore 5001259 et n
| |
(700] ! £vs ! (reys)
ol Rt ! | HE S
(i1 | n |
osL. vag .__.. s3gg (Y oaes | ast vaon
e e —————— b Y5 - —— e
o
188
yaARes
\ [3: 3 —
SNE ONUVEIID ANBPZ
| S R S s e my
s s eros. w5 o s aos e
ﬂ. [0
ﬁ u ] s oras ofds osas awos anos
iy ”we (24 18 s £lys rivs
tigs 1898 15 1695 pf ae 2 1492 vigs 1

| | su08 { | |
Iﬁ ! ! _ | _ _ * SNE VISSHVAL ANEYE _ ! _ ! _ __
* daa | cham | aam | of e \ W mam ! ey
Wil | i i vobs [ | |
E \ t A ¥ \ \
aad o4 i ] kg s
on san
wﬁ A2 vz sxum..mu h%au >m-e.wn >m..n.uu

Page 33 of 37

LCRA TSC —BBEC-Eleventh Amendment

34



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 38
i Amendment No. 11

1. Name: Tahitian Village Substation

2. Facility Location: The Tahitian Village Substation is located at 420 Mauna Loa Lane,
Bastrop, Bastrop County Texas 78602,

3. Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Tahitian
Village Substation generally described as:

» where the jumper from the LCRA TSC 138 kV ring bus attaches to the four hole
pad on switch 22424,
e where the 138kV ring bus attached to mobile switch 22434.

4. Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Service
Agreement between the Parties

6.  Delivery Voltage: 138kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The metering current
transformer is located in the total bay. The bus potential transformer is located on the
12.5 kV operating bus.

8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes >
9. Descripﬁon of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

BBEC owns:

The Tahitian Village Substation including, but not limited, to the following items:

o One (1) circuit switcher CS22425 with associated dIsconnect and bypass switches
22424 and 22427

e One (1) 138 kV disconnect switch 22434

o One (1) power transformers T1 with associated surge arresters, foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying

o  One (1) 138 kV, 3-phase, external bushing relaying current transformer CT3
All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware

s All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations -

e All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, bus tie switches, surge arresters, 12.5 kV operating and transfer buses,
bus potential transformer and associated cabling

o One (1) single phase current transformer CT1

o One (1) modulation transformer MTU1 with associated surge arrester and fuse

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment Page 34 of 37

35



10.

11.

12.

Two (2) station service SS2 and SS3

Control house (24’ x 42°)

Batteries

Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

e & o o

LCRA TSC owns:
o 138 kV ring bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers
o Two (2) 138kV bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, conductors,
hardware and foundations ;
e Three (3) 138 kV circuit breakers 22420, 22430 and 27460 with foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying
Six (6) 138 kV switches 22419, 22421, 22429, 22431, 27459 and 27461 .
Two (2) 138 kV coupling capacitor voltage transformers CCVT1 and CCVT2 ‘
Two (2) 138 kV surge arresters SA7 and SA8
One (1) 138 kV bus differential and breaker failure relaying scheme
One (1) 12.5 kV meteting current transformer CT2
One (1) communications tower
One (1) meter package

.0(.0..6

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party Each Party is responsible for the
operation of the equipment it owns.

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

Other Terms and Conditions:

* BBEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks
in the gate and in the control house doors.

¢ LCRA TSC will provide tripping and close inhibit contacts from its 138 kV

" circuit protection & breaker failure relaying panel to BBEC circuit switcher
CS22425 relaying panel.

o BBEC will provide breaker failure initiate contacts from its circuit switcher
CS22425 relaying panel to LCRA TSC’s 138 kV circuit protection & breaker
failure relaying panel.

o LCRA TSC and BBEC shall coordinate their respective protection system
equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap, in accordance with
ERCOT Nodal Operating Guides.

¢ BBEC will allow LCRA TSC use of BBEC’s 12.5 kV metering bus potential
transformer PT1 for LCRA TSC metering, '

o BBEC will provide LCRA TSC access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
stardards.

o BBEC will provide LCRA TSC with floor space (as necessary) in its control houses
for the installation of LCRA TSC required relay panel boards and equipment.

LCRA TSC — BBEC-ileventh Amenhdment Page 35 of 37

' 36



37

@) T
£-0004~3-3855 -
e ILYNLSE dISL 804 NOLLYISEAS JOYTUA NVILIHYL aor e o Symes Py I T e ‘.._ T — u_.
= - p— P
F0zoL INA-3Na Tl mmz “NILTY 0 S e 2 [
1) ¥ setiod 4 B3 ALNCRLAY LAY CaV0109 ¥g4ent L e HIRM T 4 7 3

1

dIRSYINMO

Page 36 of 37

Ez&m 30

NOUOINNANAINI 40 INIQd

I

! _
_ (G !
] HolzoaNNed !
i Tiao# —-—— - ——— / !
N - 1/ A 4l m o m = B OB Em | ma ]

-~ G o — (2 2y HA2

i
|
I
§
'
i

!
!
i
3
!
15

TAHITIAN VILLAGE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
Amendment No. 11 '
‘ I
f
i

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 42
Amendment No. 11

1. Name: Seawillow Substation TERMINATED

LCRA TSC — BBEC-Eleventh Amendment

Page 37 of 37

38

b e kb % £

rse pacmnm pastn



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38

